to which the company is exposed is interest rate

risk. In 2012 and 2011 sensitivity analyses were

performed with respect to interest rate risk and

its potential impact on the income statement for

the financial liability resulting from combining

the two transactions (the share basket forward

transaction and the cash-settled share basket

swap transaction). This was done based on the

market situation and market data at 31 December

2012 and 2011, with parallel upward and downward

shifts of 0.50% and 1.00% in the interest rate curve

(where the interest rate curve was negative, an

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA 129

Translation of reports and consolidated fi nancial statements issued in Spanish in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain (see Note 30).

In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

backsummary print exitnext zoom+ zoom-

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

interest rate of 0.00% was assumed). The results

obtained considering both products entered into

with Credit Agricole (a positive “0% difference”

signifies a profit) were:

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA 130

Fair value sensitivity credit agricole

2012 2011

Interest rate change Loan FV (euros) 0% difference Loan FV (euros) 0% difference

1.00% -248,322,405.02 1,677,646.32 -245,090,938.93 3,411,506.33

0.50% -249,290,744.22 709,307.11 -246,883,841.88 1,618,603.38

0.00% -250,000,051.33 0.00 -248,502,445.26 0.00

-0.50% - - -249,841,160.49 -1,338,715.23

-1.00% - - -250,687,989.70 -2,185,544.44

Translation of reports and consolidated fi nancial statements issued in Spanish in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain (see Note 30).

In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

backsummary print exitnext zoom+ zoom-

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Similarly, the sensitivity of the two interest rate

swaps to interest rate risk was calculated, using

the same assumptions. The results for each

of the swaps entered into with Banesto and

Banco Sabadell are shown below (a positive “0%

difference” signifi es a profi t):

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA 131

Fair value sensitivity

2012 2011

Interest rate change Swap FV (euros) 0% difference Swap FV (euros) 0% difference

1.00% -4,947,355.16 1,919,476.80 -4,630,318.86 3,118,823.82

0.50% -5,768,189.01 1,098,642.95 -6,088,547.36 1,660,595.33

0.00% -6,866,831.96 0.00 -7,749,142.69 0.00

-0.50% - - -9,712,353.08 -1,963,210.40

-1.00% - - -12,182,860.04 -4,433,717.35

Translation of reports and consolidated fi nancial statements issued in Spanish in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain (see Note 30).

In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

backsummary print exitnext zoom+ zoom-

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Lastly, we report the interest rate sensitivity analysis

of the above transactions taken together, using

the same assumptions as before (a positive “0%

difference” signifi es a profi t):

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA 132

Fair value sensitivity

2012 2011

Interest rate change Joint FV (euros) 0% difference Joint FV (euros) 0% difference

1.00% -253,269,760.18 3,597,123.12 -249,721,257.79 6,530,330.15

0.50% -255,058,933.23 1,807,950.06 -252,972,389.24 3,279,198.71

0.00% -256,866,883.29 0.00 -256,251,587.95 0.00

-0.50% - - -259,553,513.57 -3,301,925.63

-1.00% - - -262,870,849.74 -6,619,261.79

Translation of reports and consolidated fi nancial statements issued in Spanish in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Spain (see Note 30).

In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

backsummary print exitnext zoom+ zoom-

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

The result of the 2012 sensitivity analysis of the

products entered into with Deutsche Bank is

as follows:

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA 133

Fair value sensitivity Deutsche Bank

2012

Interest rate change FV Loan (euros) 0% difference

1.00% -74,371,953.46 703,958.50